
ability miscclassranks

half-elf chaotic good1 synthesis summoner summoner

STR AC

FORT

REF

WILL

TOUCH

FLAT-FOOTED

DEX

CON

INT

WIS

CHA

strength armor class

fortitude

reflex

willpower

armor class

armor class

dexterity

constitution

intelligence

wisdom

charisma

HP

INIT
hit points

initiative

experience

FEATS & FEATURES

EXP

light crossbow

SKILLS armor
penalty

total

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

  
  
  

acrobatics

appraise

climb
diplomacy

disguise

escape artist

intimidate
heal

knowledge

perception

sense motive

stealth
survival

swim

dex
int
cha
str
cha
cha
dex
wis
cha
int
wis
wis
dex
wis
str

2
1
3
1
3
3
1
2
4
1
5
2
1
2
1

13

+1 1d8 19-20

0

11

11

10

+1

+1

+1

CMB

CMD
combat maneuver

maneuver defense

+1

12
+4 SP RES

spell resistance -

WEIGHT

GEAR
thin for race

carried weight

120

?

?

-
TOTAL

race alignmentlevel/class/archtype favored class
Tian
ethnicity

ability score armor classtotal total

critdamageattack

mod

weapons & attacks

1

1

1

1
1
3
1
3
3
1
2
3
1
2
2
1
2
1

2

9 / 9

+0

+0
+2

+1

+1
+2

+1

13 +1

12 +1

+1

+2

+3

12

14

16 if carried

MOVE

AGE
movement rate

young adult

30

21
HEIGHT 5-4”tall for race

LIFT

LIFT
overhead

off the ground

150

300
DRAG 750push or drag

LIGHT

MED
encumberance

encumberance

50

100
HEAVY 150encumberance

-

immune to magical sleep
+2 sv vs enchantment
keen senses, low light vision
ancestral arms: katana (two handed)
languages - taldane, elven
fused eidolon, fused link
summon monster 6/day
feat: combat re�exes

etsuko kaijitsu



ability miscclassranks

STR AC

FORT

REF

WILL

TOUCH

FLAT-FOOTED

DEX

CON

INT

WIS

CHA

strength armor class

fortitude

reflex

willpower

armor class

armor class

dexterity

constitution

intelligence

wisdom

charisma

HP

INIT
hit points

initiative

light crossbow
SKILLS armor

penalty
total

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

acrobatics

climb

escape artist

intimidate
perception
stealth
swim

dex
str
dex
cha
wis
dex
str

2
3
1
4
5
1
3

16

+2 1d8 19-20
katana (2hnd) +4 1d8+4 18-20
claw -1 1d4+1 20
claw -1 1d4+1 20
bite -1 1d6+1 20

0

13

11

11

+1

+1

+1

CMB

CMD
combat maneuver

maneuver defense

+1

12
+4 SP RES

spell resistance -
critdamageattackweapons & attacks

1

1
1

1
3
1
3
2
1
3

2

9+6

+0

+0
+2

+1

+1
+2

+3

12 +1

13 +1

+1

+2

+3

12

14

16

MOVE
movement rate 30

LIFT

LIFT
overhead

off the ground

230

460
DRAG 1150push or drag

LIGHT

MED
encumberance

encumberance

76

153
HEAVY 230encumberance

-

with Rashomon

stealth
swim

dex
str

1
3

bite -1 1d6+1 201
3



LOST
For �fty strides in each direction, the blast crater carved a perfect 
circle in the piled bodies baking under the Kenebres sun. Such was 
the force of the blast that the center of the crater rested a full ten 
feet below its outer lip, deep furrows carved in the unforgiving 
stone of the Mendevian plain.

Elven cultists lay interspersed amongst dead crusaders, their lack of 
numbers a testament to the number of �ends in this part of the 
battle�eld. Armed in the manner of far Tian-Xia, the reason for their 
presence would remain a mystery unknown to the descendants of 
both their dead foes and one lone survivor.

Lying senseless in the center of the crater lay a young elven 
woman, barely into her adulthood. Light ash swirled around her 
bare limbs, pale in the late noon sun, scoured clean by the force of 
the explosion.

Rising groggily to her feet, she limped for the edge of the crater. 
Seeking clothing amongst the dead, she randomly slipped 
amongst their ranks, a pale crow dipping for treasures before 
resurfacing. In the end, she quit the �eld in a torn and bloody 
kimono under leather lamellar armor. A dead squire’s boots 
protected her feet and a fallen samurai’s katana was gripped �rmly 
in both hands.

Scanning the horizon, the great black cloud ruled out the north as 
a destination. A walled city rose to the east but something in her 
heart cautioned against that path. With but one exception, he 
apprearance clearly matched that of the invader.

With a shrug, the young woman set o� south, unaware that she 
was �nishing a tale begun a hundred years ago, on the other side 
of the world.



roshomon
Three groups of elves �ed Earthfall, one across the 
bridge between worlds to Sovaryian, another across 
avistan and the last into Sakamina.  Within the Caverns 
of the Craven, the seeress Jininsiel saved ten score and 
�fty from the gaze of Rovagug and the De�ler’s minions 
have sought dominion over their escaped prey since.

Such is the skill of the mages of the Mithril Shogun that 
despite their presence near the very heart of Tiang Xia, 
it would be another 8500 before the Minkai �nally 
make contact. Relations between the two nations 
remain strong to this day with deep admiration on 
both sides. Still, disaster struck that day in 6119, for the 
human brought with them the elves’ ancient enemies, 
the children of Rovagug - demons.

Amongst the Minkai explorers who discovered Jinin 
was a servant by the name of Roshomon. Unassuming 
and frequently overlooked, Roshomon belonged to no 
great Family nor trade union. Such was the perfect 
vessel for a nascent demon, hidden deep in the man’s 
psyche, below the level of conscious thought where he 
might be detected by mystic or seer.

In such a manner, one of the most successful oni in all 
Tian Xia got his start while virtually asleep in a human 
servant.

Over the next one hundred years, the increasingly 
powerful demon drove wedges �rst between the 
samurai of Minkai and their servants and then between 

the elves and their guests. By the time the Minkai 
delegation returned home late the following year, 
Roshomon now resided inside Yukio, the wife of the 
Mithril Count, leader of the Jininin.

Yukio would bring many hard times to Jinin in the 
following one hundred years. Because of her in�uence, 
The Black Aerie became established in the mountains of 
Ze Ha. Years later, the samsaran junk The Rebirth of Hope 
would �ounder and sink to Nagaji bushi. Later that same 
year, her crew would rise again, not as reincarnated 
samsarans, but as waterlogged corpses, stealing children 
from southern Jinin.

Roshomon’s crowning achievement was the founding of 
Kaoling in 1710. Her last act under the demon’s in�uence 
was to delay an elven response to the fall of the 
Shensheng sister states. By the time the elves marched, 
the Council of Nine ruled, not even Lady Nanbyo could 
stop it, and Roshomon had �ed Lady Yukio, taking up 
residence in her newborn daughter - Etsuko.

Etsuko disappeared on the night of her birth but left 
behind the corpses of her mother and the entire birthing 
party in the Silver Tree. Every nation of Tian Xia scoured 
their borders for ten years searching for the young elven 
girl, from Minka to the Wall of Heaven.

In the end, Etsuko Kaijitsu would not be on Golarion 
again until 4714 in a crater beneath the walls of the 
Crusader citadel of Kenebres.


