ETSUKO KAIJITSU

1 synthesis summoner		summoner Tian ethnicity	
ability score total mod	armor class	total	
STR strength 13 +1 HP hit points	9 / 9 AC armor class	MOVE 30 movement rate	LIGHT 50
DEX 13 +1 INIT initiative	+1 TOUCH armor class	AGE young adult 21	MED encumberance 100
CON 12 +1 EXP experien	FLAT-FOOTEI armor class	HEIGHT 5-4"	HEAVY encumberance 150
INT 12 +1 FOR fortitude	+1 +0 +1 CMB combat maneur	+1 WEIGHT 120	LIFT overhead 150
WIS 14 +2 REF reflex	+1 +0 +1 CMD maneuver defen	se 12 GEAR carried weight ?	LIFT off the ground 300
CHA 16 +3 WILL willpowe			DRAG push or drag 750

light crossbow	+1	1d8	19-20
----------------	----	-----	-------

FEATS & FEATURES

immune to magical sleep

+2 sv vs enchantment

keen senses, low light vision

ancestral arms: katana (two handed)

languages - taldane, elven

fused eidolon, fused link

summon monster 6/day

feat: combat reflexes

SKILLS				mor nalty	-	
		total	ranks	class	ability	misc
acrobatics	dex	2	1		1	
appraise		1				
bluff	cha	3			3	
climb		1				
diplomacy	cha	3			3	
disguise		3			3	
escape artist	dex	1			1	
heal		2			2	
intimidate	cha	4	1		3	
knowledge	int	1				
perception	wis	5	1		2	2
sense motive	wis	2			2	
stealth	dex	1			1	
survival	wis	2			2	
swim	str	1			1	



WITH RASHOMON

STR strength	16	+3	HP hit points	9+6	AC armor class	13	LIGHT 76 encumberance
DEX dexterity	12	+1	INIT initiative	+1	TOUCH armor class	11	MED encumberance 153
CON constitution	13	+1	MOVE movement	rate 30	FLAT-FOOTED armor class	11	HEAVY encumberance 230
INT intelligence	12	+1	FORT fortitude	+1 +0	+1 CMB combat maneuver	+1	LIFT overhead 230
WIS wisdom	14	+2	REF reflex	+1 +0	+1 CMD maneuver defense	12	LIFT off the ground 460
CHA charisma	16	+3	WILL willpower	+4 +2	+2 SP RES spell resistance	-	DRAG push or drag

	SKILLS				armor penalty		
1767		total	ranks	class	ability	misc	
acrobatics	dex	2	1		1		
climb	str	3			3		
escape artist	dex	1			1		
intimidate	cha	4			3		
perception	wis	5	1		2	2	
	dex	1			1		
swim	str	3			-3		

weapons & attacks	attack	damage	crit
light crossbow	+2	1d8	19-20
katana (2hnd)	+4	1d8+4	18-20
claw	-1	1d4+1	20
claw	-1	1d4+1	20
bite	-1	1d6+1	20





LOST

For fifty strides in each direction, the blast crater carved a perfect circle in the piled bodies baking under the Kenebres sun. Such was the force of the blast that the center of the crater rested a full ten feet below its outer lip, deep furrows carved in the unforgiving stone of the Mendevian plain.

Elven cultists lay interspersed amongst dead crusaders, their lack of numbers a testament to the number of fiends in this part of the battlefield. Armed in the manner of far Tian-Xia, the reason for their presence would remain a mystery unknown to the descendants of both their dead foes and one lone survivor.

Lying senseless in the center of the crater lay a young elven woman, barely into her adulthood. Light ash swirled around her bare limbs, pale in the late noon sun, scoured clean by the force of the explosion.

Rising groggily to her feet, she limped for the edge of the crater. Seeking clothing amongst the dead, she randomly slipped amongst their ranks, a pale crow dipping for treasures before resurfacing. In the end, she quit the field in a torn and bloody kimono under leather lamellar armor. A dead squire's boots protected her feet and a fallen samurai's katana was gripped firmly in both hands.

Scanning the horizon, the great black cloud ruled out the north as a destination. A walled city rose to the east but something in her heart cautioned against that path. With but one exception, he apprearance clearly matched that of the invader.

With a shrug, the young woman set off south, unaware that she was finishing a tale begun a hundred years ago, on the other side of the world.



ROSHOMON

Three groups of elves fled Earthfall, one across the bridge between worlds to Sovaryian, another across avistan and the last into Sakamina. Within the Caverns of the Craven, the seeress Jininsiel saved ten score and fifty from the gaze of Rovagug and the Defiler's minions have sought dominion over their escaped prey since.

Such is the skill of the mages of the Mithril Shogun that despite their presence near the very heart of Tiang Xia, it would be another 8500 before the Minkai finally make contact. Relations between the two nations remain strong to this day with deep admiration on both sides. Still, disaster struck that day in 6119, for the human brought with them the elves' ancient enemies, the children of Rovagug - demons.

Amongst the Minkai explorers who discovered Jinin was a servant by the name of Roshomon. Unassuming and frequently overlooked, Roshomon belonged to no great Family nor trade union. Such was the perfect vessel for a nascent demon, hidden deep in the man's psyche, below the level of conscious thought where he might be detected by mystic or seer.

In such a manner, one of the most successful oni in all Tian Xia got his start while virtually asleep in a human servant.

Over the next one hundred years, the increasingly powerful demon drove wedges first between the samurai of Minkai and their servants and then between

the elves and their guests. By the time the Minkai delegation returned home late the following year, Roshomon now resided inside Yukio, the wife of the Mithril Count, leader of the Jininin.

Yukio would bring many hard times to Jinin in the following one hundred years. Because of her influence, The Black Aerie became established in the mountains of Ze Ha. Years later, the samsaran junk *The Rebirth of Hope* would flounder and sink to Nagaji bushi. Later that same year, her crew would rise again, not as reincarnated samsarans, but as waterlogged corpses, stealing children from southern Jinin.

Roshomon's crowning achievement was the founding of Kaoling in 1710. Her last act under the demon's influence was to delay an elven response to the fall of the Shensheng sister states. By the time the elves marched, the Council of Nine ruled, not even Lady Nanbyo could stop it, and Roshomon had fled Lady Yukio, taking up residence in her newborn daughter - Etsuko.

Etsuko disappeared on the night of her birth but left behind the corpses of her mother and the entire birthing party in the Silver Tree. Every nation of Tian Xia scoured their borders for ten years searching for the young elven girl, from Minka to the Wall of Heaven.

In the end, Etsuko Kaijitsu would not be on Golarion again until 4714 in a crater beneath the walls of the Crusader citadel of Kenebres.

